

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Central District 3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 Rick Scott Governor

Carlos Lopez-Cantera Lt. Governor

Jonathan P. Steverson Secretary

June 22, 2016

Jan Barnes, Director HSE Quality Sanford Transflo Terminal 500 Water Street, #J975 Jacksonville, Florida 32202-4423 jbarnes@transflo.net

Re: Sanford Transflo Terminal

HW Facility ID #FLD984253641

Seminole County

Dear Ms. Barnes:

Department personnel conducted an inspection of the above-referenced facility on April 8, 2016. Based on the information provided during the inspection, the facility was determined to be in compliance with the Department's rules and regulations. A copy of the inspection report is attached for your records, and any non-compliance items which may have been identified at the time of the inspection have been corrected.

The Department appreciates your efforts to maintain this facility in compliance with state and federal rules. Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Daniel Hall at 407-897-4167 or via e-mail at Daniel.K.Hall@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Christine Daniel, Manager

Christine Daniel

Central District

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Enclosures: Inspection Report

cc: Sidney Smith, Sanford Transflo Terminal Manager, SSmith@ArrowMaterialServices.com



Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Sanford Transflo Terminal

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 04/08/2016 On-Site Inspection End Date: 04/08/2016

ME ID#: 56230 **EPA ID#**: FLD984253641

Facility Street Address: 2591 W 5th St, Sanford, Florida 32771-1662

Contact Mailing Address: 500 Water St #J975, Jacksonville, Florida 32202-4423

County Name: Seminole Contact Phone: (904) 359-1323

NOTIFIED AS:

SQG (100-1000 kg/month)

Used Oil

INSPECTION TYPE:

Routine Inspection for Used Oil Transporter facility
Routine Inspection for CESQG (<100 kg/month) facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: Daniel K. Hall, Inspector

Other Participants: Sidney Smith, Terminal Manager

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 28° 48' 26.6025" / Long 81° 17' 35.6994"

SIC CODE: 4013 - Trans. & utilities - switching and terminal devices

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

Introduction:

On April 8, 2016, Daniel Hall with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) inspected Sanford Transflo Termial for compliance with state and federal used oil and hazardous waste regulations. Sidney Smith accompanied staff throughout the inspection.

The facility is located at 2591 West 5th Street, Sanford Florida and currently employs 3 staff. The facility has operated at this location since 1991.

The facility maintains its status as a used oil transfer facility for emergency purposes but has not transferred any used oil in seven or eight years. The facility is now operated by Arrow Materials Services but the site is owned by CSX.

Process Description:

Transflo receives bulk materials and transfers them from tractor trailer to train car or vice-versa. The facility consists of two tracks, one designated for dry materials and one for hazardous materials. The yard can handle up to 33 rail cars at a time. There is also a small diesel tank, a parts shed, an equipment shed, and the office.

The site has pumps with gas recovery systems for the transfer of solvents and other volatile liquids.

During inspection no loading or unloading activities of any materials was underway.

Parts Shed

Wastes generated at the site are stored in the parts shed. At the time of the inspection the shed

Inspection Date: 04/08/2016

contained one 55-gallon drum of used oil filters, labeled as "Used Oil Filters" and one 15-gallon drum of used oil labeled as "Used Oil". The filters and used oil are handled by Safety Kleen. Both drums were on a secondary containment pallet. There were no containers of used antifreeze in the shed.

Records

A records review was conducted on hazardous waste manifests; the facility has not shipped since March 7, 2012. This shipment consisted of 15-gallons of flammable liquid and was handled by Perma-Fix of Orlando. LDR documentation was not reviewed at the time of the inspection.

Weekly inspection logs were up-to-date as was the contingency plan (last updated 6/15/15 for Global Harmonization). Personnel training occurs throughout the year and is documented both online and in a logbook on site.

All records reviewed at inspection appeared to be in compliance.

Conclusion:

Sanford Transflo Terminal was inspected as a Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator of hazardous waste and as a Used Oil Transfer facility and was found to be in compliance at the time of the inspection.

Inspection Date: 04/08/2016

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62-740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance discovered during the inspection.

ISPECTOR TITLE
ON
<u>_</u>

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.